Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Fuel Adjustment Clause Cases Before the Commission as of February 26, 2025

2014-00451

RECEIVED: 02/05/15 FILED: 02/05/15 SUSPENSION DATE:

FINAL: 08/11/15

REOPENED:

CASE CODE

Fuel Adjustment Clause

UTILITIES:

East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.

HEARINGS:

04/07/15 Formal Hearing

INDEX OF EVENTS:

01/24/19	Order Entered: 1. EKPC's February 24, 2015 and April 14, 2015 petitions for confidential protection are granted. 2. The designated materials shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for ten years, or until further Orders of this Commission. 3. Use of the designated materials in any Commission proceeding shall be in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(9). 4. EKPC shall inform the Commission if the designated materials become publicly available or no longer qualify for confidential treatment. 5. If a non-party to this proceeding requests to inspect the designated materials have been granted confidential treatment has not expired, EKPC shall have 30 days from receipt of written notice of the request to demonstrate that the materials still fall within the exclusions from disclosure requirements established in KRS 61.878. If EKPC is unable to make such demonstration, the request for inspection. 6. The Commission shall not make the designated materials available for inspection for 30 days following an Order finding that the materials no longer qualify for confidential treatment in order to allow EKPC to seek a remedy afforded by law.
08/11/15	Final Order Entered: 1. Outside of the issues addressed in previous Commission Orders for the two year review period, the charges and credits applied by East Kentucky through the FAC for the period November 1, 2012, to October 31, 2014, are approved. 2. East Kentucky's continued use of the existing base fuel cost of 30.14 mills per kWh is approved. 3. The PJM Billing Codes included by East Kentucky in its FAC calculation are approved as modified herein, subject to the limitation of power purchase recovery to East Kentucky's highest-cost generation unit available to be dispatched during the expense month. 4. East Kentucky shall make no change to the PJM Billing Codes included in the calculation of its FAC without Commission authorization. 5. Beginning with its first FAC filing following the date of this Order, East Kentucky shall be authorized to collect \$114,723.93 through its FAC each month for six months for a total of \$688,343.59.
04/14/15	East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.'s Response to Motion
04/14/15	East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. Response and Motion
04/10/15	Notice of Filing Hearing Documents
04/08/15	Grayson RECC Objection to EKPC's Response to Second Information Request
04/03/15	East Kentucky Power Coop Inc. Notice of Publication
03/25/15	EKPC Responses to Commission Staff Second Request for Information
03/11/15 02/26/15	Commission Staff's Second Request for Information to East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. Order Entered: 1. EKPC's motion for an extension of time is granted. 2. All parties shall adhere to the procedural schedule set forth in the
	appendix to this Order. 3. All other provisions of the Commission's February 5, 2015 Order shall remain
	in full force and effect.
02/25/15	East Kentucky Power Coop Inc. Response to Information Request Including Testimony
02/19/15	East Kentucky Power Coop. Inc. Motion for Extension to File
02/05/15	Order Entered: 1. EKPC shall appear in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, on April 7, 2015, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, to submit itself to examination on the application of its Fuel Adjustment Clause ("FAC") from November 1, 2012, to October 31, 2014. 2. Not less than seven days nor more than 21 days prior to the scheduled hearing, EKPC shall publish in a newspaper of general circulation in each area in which it provides service notice of the purpose, time, place, and date of the scheduled hearing. 3. EKPC shall file with the Commission no later than April 3, 2015, proof of publication of its notice for the hearing. 4. The Commission adopts the procedural schedule set forth in Appendix A to this Order, which is incorporated by reference herein. 5. a. EKPC shall file with the Commission, on or before February 20,

Fuel Adjustment Clause Cases Before the Commission as of February 26, 2025

201 5, its responses to all requests for information listed in Appendix B. A copy of the responses to requests for information submitted in paper format, as required under 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(3), shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed and shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided. b. Each response shall be answered under oath or be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer

Total Number of Cases: 1